

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

The Authors Guild, Inc., Association of
American Publishers, Inc., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Google Inc.,
Defendant.

Case No. 05 CV 8136 (DC)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION (CCIA) ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

Matthew Schruers (pro hac vice)
D.C. Bar No. 484839
Senior Counsel, Litigation & Legislative Affairs
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Computer & Communications
Industry Association (CCIA)
900 Seventeenth Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. About CCIA	1
II. Summary	1
III. Competition Issues	2
A. Market Overview	2
B. The Relationship Between Copyright and Monopoly	3
C. Competition Concerns in the New Economy	5
1. Interoperability and Lock-in	6
2. Leveraging, Tying, and Bundling	8
D. Competition Concerns Appear to be Overstated	9
1. The settlement aids market entry	10
2. “Orphan works” arguments	13
(a) The number of truly orphaned works	13
(b) The “market” for orphan works	14
3. Settlement Section 3.8(a)	15
4. The Book Rights Registry	16
IV. Other Speculative Concerns	16
V. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d. 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	4
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Techs.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. Pulse Communications, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part,</i> <i>and vacated in part</i> , 170 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	4
<i>Illinois Tool v. Independent Ink Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	8
<i>New York Times v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	2
<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 871 (2000).....	6
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207, 237 (1990).....	3
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	4
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	4
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	5
17 U.S.C. §§ 107-122.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	13

OTHER MATERIALS

III.B Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (3d ed. 2008)	15
David Balto, <i>The Earth is Not Flat: the Public Interest and the Google Book Search Settlement: A Reply to Grimmelmann</i> (Jul. 22, 2009), available at < http://www.acslaw.org/node/13812 >	13, 14
Dennis W. Carlton & Michael Waldman, <i>The Strategic Use of Tying to Preserve and Create Market Power in Evolving Industries</i> , 33 <i>RAND J. OF ECON.</i> 194 (2002)	9
Linda R. Cohen & Roger G. Noll, <i>Intellectual Property, Antitrust and the New Economy</i> , 62 <i>U. PITT. L. REV.</i> 453 (2001).....	8
Einer R. Elhauge, <i>Why the Google Books Settlement is Procompetitive</i> , Harvard John M. Olin Center for Law, Econ., & Bus. Discussion Paper No. 646 (Aug. 21, 2009), available at < http://ssrn.com/abstract=1459028 >	10-12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5
Jerry A. Hausman & J. Gregory Spivak, <i>Google and the Proper Antitrust Scrutiny of Orphan Works</i> , 5(3) <i>J. COMPETITION LAW & ECON.</i> 411 (2009).....	10, 15
Herbert Hovenkamp <i>et al.</i> , <i>IP AND ANTITRUST</i> (2004 Suppl.).....	5
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust in Software Markets</i> , in <i>COMPETITION, INNOVATION & THE MICROSOFT MONOPOLY: ANTITRUST IN THE DIGITAL MARKETPLACE</i> (Eisenach & Lenard eds. 1998).....	7, 9
Mark A. Lemley, <i>An Antitrust Assessment of the Google Book Search Settlement</i> , (2009), available at < http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1431555 >.....	10-14
Mark A. Lemley, <i>IP Rights and Standard Setting Organizations</i> , 90 <i>CAL. L. REV.</i> 1889 (2002)	7
A Speech Delivered in the House of Commons, Feb. 5, 1841, <i>reprinted in</i> G.M. Young, ed., <i>THOMAS B. MCCAULAY: PROSE & POETRY</i> (1970)	4
Peter S. Menell, <i>An Analysis of the Scope of Copyright Protection for Application Programs</i> , 41 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1045 (1989).....	6
<i>Report on Orphan Works: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (Jan. 2006) available at < www.copyright.gov/orphan/orphan-report.pdf >	11, 15
